PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI238171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TriplePoint Capital LLC	05/16/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Metropolis Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	501 Santa Monica Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Santa Monica
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90401
Company Name:	Metropolis Tennessee, LLC
Street Address:	501 Santa Monica Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Santa Monica
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90401
Company Name:	Metropolis Washington, LLC
Street Address:	501 Santa Monica Blvd.
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Santa Monica
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90401

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18076227
PCT Number:	US2252029
Application Number:	18178477
Application Number:	18206429
Application Number:	18206431

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 067444 FRAME: 0214

508553515

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127288000

Email: IPDocketing@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew S. Makover Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York , NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 132036.00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: HEATHER SCHNEIDER

SIGNATURE: HEATHER SCHNEIDER

DATE SIGNED: 05/17/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Metropolis IP Release 5-14-24 (002)#page1.tif

source=Metropolis_IP Release_5-14-24 (002)#page2.tif

source=Metropolis_IP Release_5-14-24 (002)#page3.tif

source=Metropolis_IP Release_5-14-24 (002)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest ("Release") is made as of May 16, 2024, by TriplePoint Capital LLC as collateral agent and lender ("Lender") in favor of Metropolis Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Metropolis Technologies"), Metropolis Tennessee, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Metropolis Tennessee") and Metropolis Washington, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company ("Metropolis Washington", together with Metropolis Technologies and Metropolis Tennessee, collectively the "Companies", and each, a "Company"). Capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreements, as applicable.

RECITAL

WHEREAS, the Companies granted to Lender under (i) that certain Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 3, 2023 ("March 2023 Security Agreement"), which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 8, 2024 at Reel/Frame 8311/0349 and (ii) that certain Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 30, 2023, which was recorded at the USPTO on January 8, 2024 at Reel/Frame 066055/0934 ("December 2023 Security Agreement", together with the March 2023 Security Agreement, collectively the "Security Agreements"), a security interest in Intellectual Property Collateral, including the copyrights, patents and trademarks of the Companies set forth on the attached Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, the Companies have no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreements and Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

AGREEMENT

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby terminates the Security Agreements and terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and reassigns to the Companies, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property Collateral. Lender hereby authorizes the Companies and their respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives to file this Release with the USPTO, at the sole expense of the Companies, to evidence and effectuate the release and termination of Lender's security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC

as collateral agent

Name: Kevin W. Thorne

Title: Chief Operating Officer

2755 Sand Hill Road, Suite 150

Menlo Park, CA 94025 T: (650) 233-2107

[Signature Page to IP Release – TPC (Metropolis)]

EXHIBIT A

March 3, 2023 IP Schedule

Patents – None Copyrights – None

TRADEMARKS

Name	Date Filed or	Serial Number	Status
	Issued		
METROPOLIS	April 18, 2022	97368658	LIVE
	•		

TRADEMARKS

Name	Date Filed or	Serial Number	Status
	Issued		
PREMIER PARKING	October 24, 2011	85454943	LIVE
PREMIER PARKING	December 26, 2001	76352792	LIVE

TRADEMARKS

Name	Date Filed or	Serial Number	Status
	Issued		
PremierCare+ logo	December 21, 2018	88238654	LIVE
FIND YOUR SPOT IN	September 8, 2020	90166133	LIVE
THIS WORLD	•		

The Metropolis mark above is an ITU and was not recorded against at Reel/Frame 8311/0349 but is listed for completeness.

December 3, 2023 IP Schedule

Patents

Patent Title	Status/App Date	Application
		Number
Machine Learning and	Dec 6, 2022	18076227
Computer Vision	Pending	
Solutions to Seamless		
Vehicle Identification		
and Environmental		
Tracking Therefor		
Machine Learning and	Dec 6, 2022	PCT/US2022/0520
Computer Vision		29
Solutions to Seamless	Pending	
Vehicle Identification		
and Environmental		
Tracking Therefor		

Determining Gate State and Remedial Measures Using Gate Sensor Attachment	Mar 3, 2023 Pending	18178477
Machine Learning Solutions for Matching of Vehicle Exit to Unmatched Entry Events	Jun 6, 2023 Pending	18206429
Machine Learning Solutions for Enforcement of Sensor Detected Vehicle Facility Infractions	Jun 6, 2023 Pending	18206431

Copyrights-none

TRADEMARKS

	TRADE	<u>MARKS</u>		
Name	Date Filed or Issued	Serial Number	Status	
THREE BARS	August 15, 2022	97549122	Pending Intent to Use	
<u>TRADEMARKS</u>				
Name	Date Filed or Issued	Serial Number	Status	
ARROW	August 15, 2022	97549100	Pending Intent to Use	

The ITU marks were not recorded against but are listed for completeness.

PATENT REEL: 067444 FRAME: 0219

RECORDED: 05/17/2024